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Estimate change  
TP change  
Rating change  

 
Bloomberg BANDHAN IN 
Equity Shares (m) 1611 
M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 310.1 / 3.7 
52-Week Range (INR) 263 / 169 
1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) -10/-29/-38 
12M Avg Val (INR M) 2838 

 
Financials & Valuations (INR b) 
Y/E March FY24 FY25E FY26E 
NII 103.3 123.9 142.2 
OP  66.4 81.2 91.6 
NP 22.3 42.3 48.8 
NIM (%) 6.9 7.3 7.2 
EPS (INR) 13.8 26.3 30.3 
EPS Gr. (%) 1.6 89.9 15.2 
BV/Sh. (INR) 134 149 172 
ABV/Sh. (INR) 128 142 164 
Ratios    
RoE (%) 10.8 18.6 18.9 
RoA (%) 1.3 2.2 2.2 
Valuations    
P/E(X) 13.9 7.3 6.4 
P/BV (X) 1.4 1.3 1.1 
P/ABV (X) 1.5 1.4 1.2 
 
Shareholding pattern (%) 
As On Jun-24 Mar-24 Jun-23 
Promoter 40.0 40.0 40.0 
DII 15.1 12.5 12.5 
FII 28.3 31.2 33.5 
Others 16.6 16.3 14.0 
FII Includes depository receipts 
 

 CMP: INR193 TP: INR220 (+14%) Neutral 
 Business gaining normalcy; lower provisions drive 

earnings beat 
CRAR lower at 15.7% due to prudential increase in risk weights 
 Bandhan Bank (BANDHAN) reported a healthy beat on PAT at INR10.6b 

(+47.5% YoY) fueled by controlled opex and provisions.  
 NII grew 20.7% YoY to INR30.1b (in line). Margin was stable QoQ at 7.6%. 

Opex grew 21% YoY/dipped 8% QoQ to INR15.9b (8% lower than MOFSLe). 
C/I ratio thus moderated 331bp QoQ to 45.1% in 1QFY25. 

 Advances grew at 23.8% YoY/0.4% QoQ, whereas deposit growth was 
modest at 22.8% YoY/down 1.5% QoQ. CASA ratio, thus, moderated 372bp 
QoQ to 33.4% during the quarter.   

 GNPA/NNPA ratios deteriorated 39bp/4bp QoQ to 4.2%/1.15%; however, 
slippages improved to INR8.9b vs INR10.2b in 4QFY24. SMA book 
increased 30bp QoQ to 2.3%. CE was steady at 99%. 

 We raise our earnings estimates for FY25/26 by 10%/11% and expect an 
FY26E RoA/RoE of 2.2%/18.9%. Reiterate Neutral with a revised TP of 
INR220 (premised on 1.3x FY26E ABV). 
 

Fresh slippages moderate; margins stable 
 BANDHAN reported a 31% beat on PAT at INR10.6b led by controlled 

opex and provisions. NII grew 20.7% YoY to INR30.1b (inline). Margins 
stood stable QoQ at 7.6%. 

 Other income grew 37% YoY to INR5.3b (in line) resulting in a 22.8% YoY 
growth in total revenue (in line). PPoP grew 24.2% YoY/ 5.6% QoQ to 
INR19.4b (14% beat) as opex rose 21% YoY/ down 8% QoQ to INR15.9b 
(8% lower than MOFSLe). The bank did not add branches in 1QFY25 and it 
expects the pace of branch additions to be moderate. 

 Advances grew at 23.8% YoY/0.4% QoQ. EEB book grew 20.7% YoY (down 
0.5% QoQ), whereas non-micro credit book rose 22.8% YoY (2% QoQ). 
The bank guided 18-20% credit growth for the next 2-3 years.  

 Deposit growth was modest at 22.8% YoY/down 1.5% QoQ. CASA ratio, 
thus, moderated 372bp QoQ to 33.4%.    

 GNPA/NNPA ratios deteriorated 39bp/4bp QoQ to 4.2%/1.15%; however, 
slippages improved to INR8.9b from INR10.2b in 4QFY24. The SMA book 
increased 30bp QoQ to 2.3%. PCR increased to 73.7%. 

 CRAR declined sharply due to the impact of an increase in risk weights in 
EEB book from 75% to 125%. Tier-1 thus declined to 14.1%, while CAR 
stood at 15.7% (including profits, it declined 260bp QoQ). 
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Highlights from the management commentary 
 The yield on advances (YoA) stood at 16%. The shift towards a higher mix of 

secured assets led to a pressure on YoA, but this will be offset by lower 
slippages. YoA is expected to be ~15-16% going forward. 

 BANDHAN guided 18-20% credit growth over the next 2-3 years, and it is aiming 
at a faster deposit growth compared to the advances growth. 

 In the EEB segment, SMA 1 is currently at INR4.2b/0.7% of loans, and SMA-2 
forms INR4.36b/ 0.7% of loans. Overall, the reductions have been healthy. SMA-
0 was INR5.8b, an increase of 30bp due to lower collections, heat waves, and 
general elections. 

 INR0.6-0.7b of ARC recovery is expected in every quarter, and this includes the 
provision release. 

 
Valuation and view 
BANDHAN reported a steady quarter with earnings beat propelled by controlled 
opex and provisions. NII growth was healthy, aided by stable margins. Deposit 
growth was modest; however, management guided deposits to grow faster than 
advances. Asset quality deteriorated slightly; however, slippages moderated, while 
CE remained steady at 99%. Moreover, the bank, on a conservative basis, has 
increased the risk weights in the EEB book. Management expects a positive outcome 
from the ongoing CGFMU audit, which is to be completed shortly. We raise our 
earnings estimates for FY25/26 by 10%/11% and expect an FY26E RoA/RoE of 2.2%/ 
18.9%. Reiterate Neutral with a revised TP of INR220 (premised on 1.3x FY26E ABV). 
 

Quarterly performance                                                                                                                                                                               (INR b) 
Y/E March FY24 FY25E FY24 FY25E FY25E V/S our 
  1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1QE 2QE 3QE 4QE   1QE Est 
Net Interest Income 24.9 24.4 25.3 28.7 30.1 30.5 31.2 32.1 103.3 123.9 29.2 3% 
    % Change (YoY) -0.9 11.4 21.4 16.0 20.7 24.7 23.6 12.1 11.5 20.0 17.3  
Other Income 3.9 5.4 5.5 6.9 5.3 5.7 6.4 7.9 21.6 25.2 5.1 3% 
Total Income 28.8 29.8 30.7 35.6 35.3 36.2 37.6 40.1 124.9 149.1 34.3 3% 
Operating Expenses 13.1 14.0 14.2 17.2 15.9 16.5 16.8 18.7 58.5 67.9 17.3 -8% 
Operating Profit 15.6 15.8 16.6 18.4 19.4 19.7 20.8 21.4 66.4 81.2 17.1 14% 
    % Change (YoY) -14.2 2.0 -13.9 2.4 24.2 24.1 25.7 16.2 -6.4 22.3 9.2  
Provisions 6.0 6.4 6.8 17.7 5.2 5.6 6.9 7.4 37.0 25.2 6.2 -15% 
Profit Before Tax 9.6 9.5 9.7 0.6 14.2 14.0 13.9 14.0 29.4 56.1 10.9 30% 
Tax 2.4 2.3 2.4 0.1 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.2 7.1 13.7 2.7 29% 
Net Profit 7.2 7.2 7.3 0.5 10.6 10.5 10.4 10.8 22.3 42.3 8.1 31% 
    % Change (YoY) -18.7 244.6 152.2 -93.2 47.5 45.4 41.8 1,880.7 1.6 89.9 12.9  
Operating Parameters             
Deposits (INR b) 1,085 1,121 1,174 1,352 1,332 1,401 1,498 1,595 1,352 1,595 1,332 0% 
Loans (INR b) 982 1,020 1,102 1,211 1,216 1,251 1,331 1,410 1,211 1,410 1,221 0% 
Deposit Growth (%) 16.6 12.8 14.8 25.1 22.8 25.0 27.6 18.0 25.1 18.0 22.8  
Loan Growth (%) 8.0 13.1 19.6 15.6 23.8 22.6 20.8 16.4 15.6 16.4 24.4  
Asset Quality             
Gross NPA (%) 6.8 7.3 7.0 3.8 4.2 4.3 4.2 4.1 3.8 4.1 3.8  
Net NPA (%) 2.2 2.3 2.2 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1  
PCR (%) 69.2 70.0 70.0 71.8 73.7 73.9 74.2 74.8 71.8 74.8 72.7  
E: MOFSL Estimates                         
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Quarterly snapshot 

Profit and Loss, INRb FY24 FY25 Change (%) 
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q YoY QoQ 

Net Interest Income 24.91 24.43 25.25 28.66 30.05 21 5 
Other Income 3.85 5.40 5.45 6.94 5.28 37 -24 
Total Income 28.76 29.84 30.71 35.60 35.33 23 -1 
Operating Expenses 13.13 14.00 14.15 17.22 15.92 21 -8 

Employee 8.12 8.62 8.99 9.70 10.05 24 4 
Others 5.02 5.38 5.16 7.52 5.86 17 -22 

Operating Profits 15.62 15.83 16.55 18.38 19.41 24 6 
Core Operating Profits 15.07 15.48 16.55 18.38 19.41 29 6 
Provisions 6.02 6.36 6.84 17.74 5.23 -13 -71 
PBT 9.60 9.47 9.71 0.64 14.18 48 2,110 
Taxes 2.39 2.26 2.39 0.10 3.54 48 3,620 
PAT 7.21 7.21 7.33 0.55 10.63 47 1,847 
Balance Sheet, INRb        
Loans 982 1,020 1,102 1,211 1,216 24 0 
Deposits 1,085 1,121 1,174 1,352 1,332 23 -1 
  CASA Deposits 391 432 424 502 445 14 -11 
     - Current 52 63 67 97 62 18 -36 
     - Saving 339 369 358 405 383 13 -5 
Loan Mix (%)        
Micro Loans 49.7 50.2 49.7 49.9 49.3 -44 -62 
Non Micro Loans 50.3 49.8 50.3 50.1 50.7 44 62 
   - SME Loans 26.1 24.9 24.9 24.0 23.4 -271 -58 
   - Small Enterprise 10.2 10.9 12.4 11.4 11.3 111 -5 
   - NBFC MFI's 10.7 10.4 9.2 10.3 11.0 35 76 
Asset Quality, INRb        
GNPA 70 79 81 48 53 -24 11 
NNPA 21 24 24 13 14 -35 4 
Asset Quality Ratios      YoY (bp) QoQ (bp) 
GNPA (%) 6.8 7.3 7.0 3.8 4.2 -253 39 
NNPA (%) 2.2 2.3 2.2 1.1 1.2 -103 4 
PCR (Calc, %) 69.2 70.0 70.0 71.8 73.7 443 184 
SMA Movement (EEB) (%)        
SMA 0 2.6 1.8 1.4 0.6 0.9 -170 30 
SMA 1 1.5 1.1 1.0 0.6 0.7 -80 10 
SMA 2 1.4 1.3 0.9 0.8 0.7 -70 -10 
Business Ratios (%)        
CASA (%) 36.0 38.5 36.1 37.1 33.4 -264 -372 
Loan/Deposit 90.5 91.0 93.8 89.6 91.3 76 168 
Cost to Core Income 46.6 47.5 46.1 48.4 45.1 -151 -331 
Cost to Assets 3.5 3.7 3.6 3.9 3.7 19 -20 
Tax Rate 24.9 23.9 24.6 14.9 25.0 9 1,014 
Capitalisation Ratios (%)        
Tier-1 18.8 18.2 16.9 17.2 14.1 -470 -310 
CAR 19.8 19.2 17.9 18.3 15.7 -410 -260 
RWA / Total Assets 67.3 68.5 76.6 0.0 0.0 -6,732 0 
LCR 182.8 154.6 157.9 129.9 NA NA NA 
Profitability Ratios (%)        
Yield 13.3 13.3 13.4 13.8 13.9 60 10 
Cost of Funds 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.6 7.0 60 40 
Margins 7.30 7.20 7.20 7.60 7.60 30.00 0.00 
Other Details        
Branches 1,542 1,621 1,647 1,700 1,700 158 0 
ATM 438 438 438 438 438 0 0 
              Source - MOFSLE 
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Highlights from the management commentary 
Opening remarks 
 Despite global uncertainties, India’s macro indicators remained strong. 
 Net advances grew 23.8% YoY supported by all-round growth across verticals. 

Deposits grew 22.8% YoY, supported by 24.9% YoY growth in retail TD. 
 It added 0.8m customers during the quarter with the total customer base 

reaching to 34.4m (EEB – 25.8m, Non EEB – 8.6m) 
 The Board  is looking for a new MD and CEO; until then Mr. Ratan is appointed 

as the Interim MD & CEO for a period of three months from Jul’24. 
 In this quarter, an all-round performance is seen in the bank led by healthy NII 

and other income. 
 The bank has been able to protect its margin at 7.6% during the quarter. 
 It focused on credit quality; especially the steps taken in Apr’23 have been 

seeing fruitful results. 
 Launched Bharat QR code for the current and savings account customers. 
 Leveraging data analytics to study customer behavior to enhance customer 

experience. 
 The bank focuses on strengthening the senior leadership team; it has several 

members of experienced senior management. 
 

Advances and deposits  
 ~18-20% of credit growth guidance for the next 2-3 years and bank is aiming at 

faster deposits growth vs. advances growth. 
 CASA growth was hit by the reduction from short-term CA balance of the 

previous quarter. CASA ratio stands at 33.4%. 
 Focus is on growing the secured loans like housing and retail finance etc. The 

bank has sorted the problems in the housing book. 
 Top 5 states in terms of geographical distribution of advances formed 59% of 

the total gross advances, of which West Bengal formed 24% 
 CASA + Retail TD to total deposit continued to remained stable at 69%.  
 About 39% of total deposits are contributed by West Bengal vs. 43% last year. 
 Asset growth will happen both in MFI and secured books, but the % growth will 

be more for secured book that will led to an increase in the share in secured 
book. 

 Stable outlook on NBFC MFI and growth there will be comparatively muted 
going forward. 

 CD ratio stood at 94%, a key focus area. The Bank is following a liability-first 
approach and so expects the CD ratio to improve from hereon. 

 Within other income, redemption of SR stood at INR600m and the bank expects 
on a quarterly basis ~INR600-700m would continue to happen for this year. 

 

Margins, costs, and ratios 
 NIMs improved to 7.6% due to reduction in slippage rate as well as due to focus 

on business. 
 Despite pressure in Cost of funds, bank is able to protect its margins. 
 RoA for 1QFY25 was at 2.5% and RoE at 18.8%. 
 There were no one-offs in other income. In the market, there is pressure on cost 

of fund and bank is cognizant of this pressure.  
 BANDHAN expects NIM to be ~7.0%-7.5% going forward. 
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 Though the number of employees has been going up, given the fact that the 
bank has completed its migration and is focused on digital now; in % term, the 
increase has moderated. 

 No. of additions in branches will moderate growing further. 
 The yield on advances (YoA) stood at 16%. The shift towards a higher mix of 

secured assets led to a pressure on YoA, but this will be offset by lower 
slippages. YoA is expected to be ~15-16% going forward. 

 As a part of the strategy, the bank will continue to invest in people, tech, 
branches and creating the key capabilities that are required. The bank is looking 
at the area of operational efficiency in the great detail. But as the operational 
efficient improves the C/I will gradually improve. 

 INR0.6-0.7b of ARC recovery is expected in every quarter, and this includes the 
provision release. 

 

CGFMU related 
 Bank is waiting for the audit outcome and then only will take decisions on how 

to account for the same. 
 CGFMU, the audit is in progress and should be completed very shortly. The bank 

is expecting the positive result. 
 

Capital related 
 In Jun’24, CRAR declined due to impact of increase in risk weights in EEB book 

from 75% to 125%. Impact of 362bp on capital adequacy can be seen due to this 
and accordingly CRAR for Jun’24 is 15.7%.  

 Net worth stood at INR218.8b as on 1QFY25. 
 CRAR (excl. profit) is at 15% and including profit, CRAR stood at 15.7%. 

Recomputed CRAR for Mar’24 will be 14.7%. 
 BANDHAN is well capitalized for any further growth in assets. 
 The bank found that there is a specific point for exemption of increase in risk 

weight for MFI in NBFC, but not for banks, and therefore BANDHAN has been 
conservative. 

 

Asset quality related 
 CE pan-India stood at healthy levels of 98.7% in 1QFY25 (excluding NPA). 
 CE stood at 98.5% for the EEB book. 
 Bad debt recovery of INR460m is from the written-off account. 
 For FY25, credit cost is expected to be ~1.8-2.0%. 
 Credit cost of 1QFY25 is not indicative of full-year credit cost. 
 PCR increased to 73.7% in 1QFY25 and bank is expecting it to increase this 

further going forward. 
 Stress is coming from Punjab and Maharashtra but this is manageable. 
 Steady decline in slippages can be seen and focus is to improve this from hereon 

but there will be an inherent risk of EEB DPD pool and therefore credit cost 
guidance is a little higher. 

 Slippages totals to INR8.9b and EEB is INR5.43b in 1QFY25. 
 In EEB segment – SMA-0 was INR5.8b an increase of 30bp due to less collection 

led by heat waves and general elections. 
 In EEB segment- SMA 1 currently at INR4.2b/0.7% of loans, SMA-2 forms 

INR4.36b/ 0.7% of loans. Overall the reductions have been healthy. 
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Story in charts 
 

Exhibit 1: AUM grew 21.8% YoY (up 0.7% QoQ) to INR1.26t 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 

Exhibit 2: MFI loans grew 21% YoY to INR619b 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 3: Total deposits grew 23% YoY to INR1.3t 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 4: CASA+ Retail TD mix stood at 69%; CASA at 33.4% 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 5: Margin stable at 7.6% 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 6: CI ratio moderated to 45.1%; CD ratio at 91.3% 

 
 Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 7: Portfolio mix (%) 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 8: Active MFI borrower base 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Story in charts – Asset Quality 
 

Exhibit 9: GNPA/NNPA ratio increased 39bp/4bp QoQ 

 
 Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 10: Slippages moderated to 3.2% in 1QFY25 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 11: MFI CE (%), excluding NPA, stood at 99% 

 
 Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 12: QoQ comparison in MFI collection efficiency  

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 13: Asset quality trends across buckets in the MFI portfolio 

 
     Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Valuation and view: Maintain Neutral with TP of INR 220 
 BANDHAN reported a steady quarter with earnings beat propelled by controlled 

opex and provisions. NII growth was healthy, aided by stable margins. Deposit 
growth was modest; however, management guided deposits to grow faster than 
advances.  

 Asset quality deteriorated slightly; however, slippages moderated, while CE 
remained steady at 99%. Moreover, the bank, on a conservative basis, has 
increased the risk weights in the EEB book. Management expects a positive 
outcome from the ongoing CGFMU audit, which is to be completed shortly.  
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 We raise our earnings estimates for FY25/26 by 10%/11% and expect an FY26E 
RoA/RoE of 2.2%/ 18.9%. Reiterate Neutral with a revised TP of INR220 
(premised on 1.3x FY26E ABV). 

 
Exhibit 14: Changes to our estimates 

INR b 
Old Estimates New Estimates Change (%/bps) 

FY25 FY26 FY25 FY26 FY25 FY26 
Net Interest Income 120.2 138.7 123.9 142.2 3.0 2.5 
Other Income 25.5 30.1 25.2 29.5 -1.2 -2.0 
Total Income 145.8 168.8 149.1 171.7 2.3 1.7 
Operating Expenses 69.0 82.0 67.9 80.1 -1.6 -2.3 
Operating Profit 76.7 86.8 81.2 91.6 5.9 5.5 
Provisions 25.8 28.5 25.2 27.0 -2.3 -5.3 
PBT 51.0 58.3 56.1 64.6 10.0 10.8 
PAT 38.5 44.0 42.3 48.8 10.0 10.8 
Loans 1,405 1,644 1,410 1,644 0.3 0.0 
Deposits 1,595 1,867 1,595 1,867 0.0 0.0 
Credit Cost (%) 1.9 1.8 1.9 1.7 -0.1 -0.1 
RoA (%) 2.0 2.0 2.2 2.2 0.2 0.2 
RoE (%) 17.1 17.5 18.6 18.9 1.5 1.4 
EPS 23.9 27.3 26.3 30.3 10.0 10.8 
BV 146.4 166.6 148.7 172.0 1.6 3.2 
ABV 140.8 160.8 142.3 164.4 1.0 2.2 
 

 Source: MOFSL, Company 
 

Exhibit 15: One-year forward P/B ratio 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 16: One-year forward P/E ratio 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 17: DuPont Analysis: Return ratios to improve gradually 
  FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Net Interest Income 8.5 7.3 6.9 6.3 6.2 6.5 6.4 
Other Income 2.1 2.0 2.2 1.7 1.3 1.3 1.3 
Total Income 10.6 9.3 9.1 8.0 7.5 7.8 7.7 
Operating Expenses 3.3 2.7 2.8 3.1 3.5 3.5 3.6 

Employee cost 1.8 1.6 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.1 
Others 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Operating Profits 7.4 6.5 6.3 4.8 4.0 4.2 4.1 
Core operating Profits 7.2 6.3 6.1 4.9 4.1 4.3 4.2 
Provisions 1.9 3.7 6.2 2.8 2.2 1.3 1.2 
PBT 5.5 2.9 0.1 2.0 1.8 2.9 2.9 
Tax 1.4 0.7 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.7 
RoA 4.1 2.1 0.1 1.5 1.3 2.2 2.2 
Leverage (x) 5.6 6.3 7.3 8.0 8.1 8.4 8.6 
RoE 22.9 13.5 0.7 11.9 10.8 18.6 18.9 
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Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Interest Income 108.9 125.2 138.7 159.0 188.7 237.6 271.0 
Interest Expense 45.6 49.6 51.6 66.5 85.4 113.7 128.8 
Net Interest Income 63.2 75.6 87.1 92.6 103.3 123.9 142.2 
   - growth (%) 40.7 19.6 15.2 6.3 11.5 20.0 14.8 
Non-Interest Income 15.5 20.2 28.2 24.7 21.6 25.2 29.5 
Total Income 78.7 95.9 115.4 117.3 124.9 149.1 171.7 
   - growth (%) 41.6 21.8 20.4 1.7 6.5 19.4 15.1 
Operating Expenses 24.3 28.2 35.2 46.4 58.5 67.9 80.1 
Pre Provision Profits 54.5 67.7 80.1 70.9 66.4 81.2 91.6 
   - growth (%) 45.3 24.3 18.4 -11.5 -6.4 22.3 12.7 
Core PPoP 53.3 65.5 77.4 72.0 67.7 82.8 93.4 
   - growth (%) 43.7 22.8 18.2 -7.0 -6.0 22.3 12.9 
Provisions 13.9 38.2 78.8 42.0 37.0 25.2 27.0 
PBT 40.5 29.5 1.3 28.9 29.4 56.1 64.6 
Tax  10.3 7.4 0.0 7.0 7.1 13.7 15.8 
   Tax Rate (%) 25.4 25.2 2.2 24.1 24.2 24.5 24.5 
PAT 30.2 22.1 1.3 21.9 22.3 42.3 48.8 
   - growth (%) 54.9 -27.1 -94.3 1,644.6 1.6 89.9 15.2 
         
Balance Sheet        
Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Equity Share Capital 16.1 16.1 16.1 16.1 16.1 16.1 16.1 
Reserves & Surplus 135.9 158.0 157.7 179.7 199.5 223.5 260.9 
Net Worth 152.0 174.1 173.8 195.8 215.7 239.6 277.0 
Deposits 570.8 779.7 963.3 1,080.7 1,352.0 1,595.4 1,866.6 
   - growth (%) 32.0 36.6 23.5 12.2 25.1 18.0 17.0 
  - CASA Dep 210.3 338.3 400.8 424.6 505.7 598.3 709.3 
   - growth (%) 19.4 60.9 18.5 5.9 19.1 18.3 18.6 
Borrowings 163.8 169.6 199.2 247.1 163.7 168.6 193.9 
Other Liabilities & Prov. 30.6 26.8 53.6 34.1 46.6 52.6 60.5 
Total Liabilities 917.2 1,150.2 1,390.0 1,557.7 1,778.0 2,056.3 2,398.1 
Current Assets 83.5 62.3 93.2 82.5 161.7 157.8 177.8 
Investments 153.5 251.6 290.8 323.7 292.9 345.6 407.8 
   - growth (%) 52.9 63.9 15.6 11.3 -9.5 18.0 18.0 
Loans 666.3 816.1 939.7 1,047.6 1,211.4 1,410.0 1,644.1 
   - growth (%) 68.1 22.5 15.1 11.5 15.6 16.4 16.6 
Fixed Assets 3.7 4.9 5.9 8.5 11.7 13.7 16.2 
Other Assets 10.1 15.3 60.3 95.4 100.7 129.1 152.2 
Total Assets 917.2 1,150.2 1,390.0 1,557.7 1,778.4 2,056.3 2,398.1 
         
Asset Quality FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
GNPA 9.9 57.6 63.8 53.0 47.8 59.1 64.7 
NNPA 3.9 28.6 15.6 12.3 13.5 14.9 17.5 
Slippages  68.9 94.3 96.6 50.9 32.8 35.1 
GNPA Ratio 1.5 6.8 6.5 4.9 3.8 4.1 3.8 
NNPA Ratio 0.6 3.5 1.7 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 
Slippage Ratio 2.0 9.3 10.7 9.7 4.5 2.5 2.3 
Credit Cost 2.6 5.2 9.0 4.2 3.3 1.9 1.7 
PCR (Excl Tech. write off) 60.8 50.3 75.5 76.8 71.8 74.8 72.9 
E: MOFSL Estimates        
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Ratios           
Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY21 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Spread Analysis (%)        
Avg. Yield- on Earning Assets 15.4 12.7 11.7 11.8 12.6 14.0 13.7 
Avg. Yield on loans 17.9 14.7 13.9 13.9 15.7 16.2 15.8 
Avg. Yield on Investments 6.6 5.9 5.5 6.2 6.8 7.0 6.9 
Avg. Cost of Int. Bear. Liab. 8.3 6.2 5.1 5.6 6.3 7.3 7.1 
Avg. Cost of Deposits 6.6 5.9 5.0 4.9 6.3 6.3 6.2 
Interest Spread 7.2 6.5 6.6 6.2 6.3 6.7 6.5 
Net Interest Margin 9.0 7.7 7.4 6.9 6.9 7.3 7.2 
         
Capitalisation Ratios (%)        
CAR 27.4 23.5 20.1 19.8 18.4 17.5 16.9 
Tier I  25.2 22.5 18.9 18.7 17.2 16.7 16.3 
   -CET-1 25.2 22.5 18.9 18.7    
Tier II  2.2 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.6 
         
Business Ratios (%)        
Loans/Deposit Ratio 116.7 104.7 97.6 96.9 89.6 88.4 88.1 
CASA Ratio 36.8 43.4 41.6 39.3 37.4 37.5 38.0 
Cost/Assets 2.6 2.4 2.5 3.0 3.3 3.3 3.3 
Cost/Total Income 30.8 29.4 30.5 39.5 46.8 45.5 46.7 
Cost/Core income 31.3 30.1 31.3 39.2 46.4 45.1 46.2 
Int. Expense/Int. Income 41.9 39.6 37.2 41.8 45.3 47.9 47.5 
Fee Income/Total Income 18.2 18.8 22.1 22.0 18.3 17.9 18.3 
Other income/Total Income 19.7 21.1 24.5 21.0 17.3 16.9 17.2 
Empl. Cost/Total Expense 56.3 59.1 60.6 58.6 56.6 58.0 58.0 
         
Efficiency Ratios (INRm)        
Employee per branch (in nos) 39.0 43.1 50.6 49.4 49.2 49.6 50.1 
Staff cost per employee  0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 
CASA per branch 206.6 294.9 337.1 300.9 334.9 370.3 410.4 
Deposits per branch  560.7 679.8 810.2 765.9 895.5 987.6 1,079.9 
Business per Employee  31.1 32.3 31.6 30.5 34.5 37.5 40.5 
Profit per Employee  0.8 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.6 
         
Profitability Ratios and Valuation        
RoA 4.08 2.13 0.10 1.49 1.34 2.21 2.19 
RoE 22.9 13.5 0.7 11.9 10.8 18.6 18.9 
RoRWA 6.2 3.3 0.2 2.3 2.0 3.3 3.2 
Book Value (INR) 94 108 108 122 134 149 172 
   - growth (%) 0.5 14.5 -0.2 12.7 10.1 11.1 15.6 
Price-BV (x) 2.0 1.8 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.3 1.1 
Adjusted BV (INR) 93 96 101 116 128 142 164 
Price-ABV (x) 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.4 1.2 
EPS (INR) 21.6 13.7 0.8 13.6 13.8 26.3 30.3 
   - growth (%) 31.9 -36.5 -94.3 1,644.5 1.6 89.9 15.2 
Price-Earnings (x) 8.9 14.1 247.1 14.2 13.9 7.3 6.4 
Dividend Per Share (INR) 3.8 1.0 0.0 4.7 5.9 7.1 7.1 
Dividend Yield (%) 2.0 0.5 0.0 2.4 3.0 3.7 3.7 
E: MOFSL Estimates          

 
 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing 
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